



2026:HHC:13536

Ramesh Chand & others vs. State of H.P. & ors.

CWP No.5839 of 2025

10.04.2025 Present: Mr. Vikas Rajput, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. I.N.Mehta, Senior Additional Advocate General, Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Mr. Navlesh Verma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Mr. Sushant Kaprate, Additional Advocates General and Mr. J.S. Guleria, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents/State.

CWP No.5839/2025 & CMP No.7184/2025

Notice. Mr. Ramakant Sharma, learned Additional Advocate General appears and waives service of notice on behalf of the respondents. Reply be filed within four weeks.

List on 06.05.2025 alongwith CWP No.3361 of 2025.

In the meanwhile, salaries of the petitioners, even though re-fixed, shall not be given effect and no recovery whatsoever shall be effected from the petitioners on the basis of impugned office order dated 25.03.2025 (Annexure P-4).

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

April 10, 2025
(reena)